

, ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).10699/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 31/03/2010 in CRLR No.
385/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

PAWAN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 11/11/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri (A.O.R.)(Not present)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P. A.

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).2054 OF 2011
(arising out of SLP(Crl)No.10699 of 2010)

PAWAN KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

This appeal is directed against judgment dated

31.3.2010 of the learned Single Judge of the Punjab and

Haryana High Court whereby he dismissed Criminal Revision No.385/2000 filed by the appellant against the judgment of Additional Sessions Judge, Narnaul who upheld the conviction of the appellant under Sections 323/34 and 325/34 of the Indian Penal Code but reduced the sentence imposed by Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Narnaul.

During the pendency of the special leave petition, the parties have compromised the matter and have jointly filed an application for compounding the offences.

Since the parties have compromised the matter and the offences for which the appellant was convicted are compoundable, we accept their prayer.

The appeal is, accordingly, allowed. The impugned judgment as also the judgment of Judicial Magistrate, First

-2-

Class, Narnaul and Additional Sessions Judge, Narnaul are set aside.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 11, 2011.